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STATEMENT OF FACTS 

The Parties 

1. The Claimant, Atton Boro Limited is a company incorporated in Basheera. It is a leading 

pharmaceutical manufacturer, and a service provider and patent holder for Atton Boro Group.   

2. The Respondent, is the Republic of Mercuria. Via a state organ (NHA), Respondent invited 

Atton Boro to invest in its territories. Respondent owns 50% of the join-venture HG-Pharma, 

the company which was granted the compulsory license by the High Court of Mercuria.  

The investment activities of Atton Boro 

3. 1998 Atton Boro becomes the owner of patents in Mercuria, Basheera and several African and 

Latin-American countries. Atton Boro commences its service providing activities, rents out 

office space and opens bank account. 

4. May 2004 Atton Boro concludes the LTA with NHA for an initial period of 10 years. In the 

LTA the parties agree a 25% discounted price rate.  

5. June 2005 After setting up its manufacturing unit in Mercuria, Atton Boro delivers its first 

consignment of Sanior to the NHA 

6. 2007 Atton Boro purchases land and machinery in Mercuria to further improve its production 

facilities.  

7. 10 June 2008 After pushing Atton Boro in the corner, the NHA unilaterally terminates the 

LTA  

8. 2014 Atton Boro loses nearly two-thirds of its market share in Mercuria to a generic FDC pill 

distributed by HG-Pharma, the company which exploits Atton Boro’s patent due to the 

compulsory license . 

9. February 2015 Because of the losses it suffered due to the compulsory licence, Atton Boro 

has to seize its business activities concerning Sanior in Mercuria.  

The activities and operation of NHA 

10. 1998 The Central Government of Mercuria sets up the National Health Authority “to pursue 

its goal of securing universal healthcare for its people”. 

11. 19 January 2004 The Government of Mercuria publicizes the success of a product 

development partnership between Atton Boro and the NHA, and reaffirms its commitment to 

maintain and guarantee stable IP regime in Mercuria. 

12. 20 January 2004 The President of Mercuria further affirms the commitments of Mercuria 

when shares a tweet with his 40 million followers stating, that “Mercuria will do away with 

red tape and roll out the red carpet for investors”. Many nationals of Mercuria use Twitter as a 

primary source of information. 

13. May 2004 NHA approaches Atton Boro to make an offer for manufacturing its FDC drug 

Sanior in Mercuria. Within the same month NHA and Atton Boro concludes the LTA.  

14. Early 2008 The NHA requests Atton Boro a renegotiation of the price agreed on in the LTA. 

Although Atton Boro is ready to agree a further discount of 10% (in total 35%) the NHA 



Team Alias: Carneiro 

2 

reaches out for an additional 35% discount and threatens Atton Boro that unless it offers an 

additional 40% NHA would terminate the LTA.  

15. 15 May 2008 The Minister for Health and the President of Mercuria meet privately with the 

Director of NHA to discuss matters related to the operation of the NHA.  

16. 10 June 2008 NHA, rejecting the additional 25% discount offered by Atton Boro, unilaterally 

terminates LTA.  

17. January 2009 A Commercial Arbitral Tribunal seated in Reef declares, that the premature 

termination of the LTA was a breach of contract.  

18. 2013 It becomes public that Mercuria contributed to the exportation of Sanior produced under 

the compulsory licence to three other states.  

The enforcement procedure of the Award in Mercuria 

19. January 2009 A Commercial Arbitral Tribunal seated in Reef finds that the premature 

termination of the LTA was a breach of contract. 

20. 3 March 2009 Atton Boro files for enforcement of the Award before the High Court of 

Mercuria. 

21. 2009-2012 NHA, while breaches the Mercurian procedural law, resorts to several dilatory 

tactics.  

22. 10 January 2012 Mercuria amends its procedural law, which modification affects the 

allocation of cases within the judiciary system.  

23. September 2013 Because of the modification of the Mercurian procedural law, the case has 

to be transferred to another court.   

24. 2 January 2014 Because of the uncertainty in the Mercuria procedural law, the case gets 

transferred back to the High Court.   

25. September 2016 The parties try to settle the dispute amicably, however NHA does not agree 

with Atton Boro. 

26. 3 January 2009 – present days The proceeding is continuously running for more than 8.5 

years without any substantial result.  

 

Granting of the non-voluntary licence  

 

27. 10 October 2009 Mercuria amends its IP law. The amendment introduces for the first time 

the concept of non-voluntary licence into Mercurian IP law.  

28. November 2009 HG-Pharma, a joint-venture set up and owned partially (50%) by 

Respondent applies for a non-voluntary licence to produce Valtervite.  

29. 17 April 2010 Within less than six months, the High Court of Mercuria grants compulsory 

licence to HG-Pharma to produce Valtervite.  

30. January 2012 NHA saves over 1.2 billion USD annually because of the compulsory license. 
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SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS  

 

ARGUMENTS ON JURISDICTION 

 

31. Issue 1: The present Arbitral Tribunal has jurisdiction over the claims in relation to Award 

under Article 8 of the BIT, because  the Award qualifies as an investment under Article 1 of 

the BIT and the beneficiary of the Award, Claimant is an investor under the same article. 

32. Issue 2: Claimant cannot be denied the benefits of the BIT by virtue of the Respondent’s 

invocation of Article 2 of the BIT, because Respondent did not try do it so in a proper and 

timely fashion, did not comply with the burden of proof requirement, and the substantial 

requirement under Article 2 is not met either, since Claimant has substantial business 

activities in the territory of the Contracting Party in which it is organized. 

 

ARGUMENTS ON THE MERITS 

 

33. Issue 3: Respondent breached its obligations deriving from the FET standard of the BIT, 

when it adopted Law No. 8458/09 and granted the non-voluntary licence depriving Claimant 

of its legitimate expectations.  

34. Issue 4: Respondent violated Article 3 (2) of the BIT by allowing the improper conduct of its 

judiciary in relation to the circumstantial enforcement proceedings. The improper conduct of 

its judiciary deprived Claimant of its legitimate expectations. 

35. Issue 5: Since Respondent is liable for the consequences of the actions of NHA, and NHA 

breached the LTA, and the LTA is covered by the umbrella clause, Respondent violated its 

BIT obligations. 
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ARGUMENTS ON JURISDICTION 

I. The Arbitral Tribunal has jurisdiction over the claims in relation to Award 

37. The present Arbitral Tribunal has jurisdiction over the claims in relation to Award under 

Article 8 of the BIT. This is because first, the Award qualifies as an investment under Article 

1 of the BIT and second, the beneficiary of the Award, Claimant is an investor under the same 

article. 

38. The Award qualifies as an investment under Article 1 of the BIT. The general concept of 

investment under Article 1 of the BIT is the following: 

“any kind of asset held or invested either directly, or indirectly through an investor of a third 

state, by an investor of one Contracting Party in the territory of the other Contracting Party 

in accordance with the latter’s law” 

39. Therefore the Award enjoys the protection accorded to investments under the BIT, because 

not only the Award itself is an investment under the BIT, but since the Award relates to 

claims to money deriving from a contract linked to the Claimant’s investment activities in 

Mercuria, it should be granted the same protections prima facie inventions enjoy under the 

BIT (A). The beneficiary of the Award, Atton Boro is an investor under the BIT and has 

several investments in Mercuria (B). 

A. The Award is an investment under Article 1 of the BIT 

40. Article 1 of the BIT provides for the concept of investment. The concept consists of a general 

clause, and it also provides five particular categories of investments.  

41. The general concept of investment includes special PPP agreements and claims for money. As 

the LTA is a PPP agreement, and the Award is a transfer of rights deriving from the LTA, the 

Award is to be protected as an investment under the BIT. 

1. The concept of investment under Article 1 of the BIT 

42. The application of Article 1 of the BIT requires of course its interpretation. In the course of 

the interpretation of this provision, regard has to be made to the plain and ordinary meaning of 

the words and expressions used in the text of the BIT, taking into due consideration their 

context and the aim and purpose of both the BIT and the particular provision.  
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43. Since the concept of investment in the BIT is assets-based, the investment has be understood 

as “the commitment of resources to the economy of the host State [by the investor] entailing 

the assumption of risk in the expectation of commercial return”.
1
  

44. The Award relates to Claimant’s commitment of resources, i.e. its patents and manufacturing 

capacities, to the economy of the Republic of Mercuria, Respondent.  

45. The BIT applies a concept of investment covering both in rem and in personam rights. 

According to case law, if such wording and approach is followed, not only in rem rights, such 

as for example manufacturing facilities are protected, but also “claims to money”.
2
 This later 

kind of investment by itself qualifies as investment.
3
 It is also supported by the so-called 

Salini Test, which although is not decisive and binding, but can serve as a persuasive 

guidance in the present case.  

2. A public-private partnership agreement is an  investment  

46. Public-private partnerships are widely utilized means for governments to comply with their 

obligations to provide public services or services of general interests, i.e. healthcare services, 

using the resources and expertise of the private sector.
4
 

47. Although the legal framework of PPP contracts may vary by country and legal culture, the 

original function is the same, which is: a long-term contract between a private party and a 

government entity, for providing a public asset or service, in which the private party bears 

significant risk and management responsibility, and remuneration is linked to performance.  

48. Taking into account the concept of “asset”, which is a resource with economic value that a 

corporation owns or controls with the expectation that it will provide future benefit
5
, public-

private partnership agreements are to be considered as assets.    

49. Therefore, looking at either the list of particular investments or the general concept of 

investment as applied in Article 1 of the BIT, public-private partnership agreements are to be 

treated as investments.  

 

 

                                                           
1
 Zachary Douglas 

2
 White Industries Australia Limited v. The Republic of India, UNCITRAL Case 

3
 Southern Pacific Properties (Middle East) Limited v. Arab Republic of Egypt, ICSID Case No. ARB/84/3   

4
 Definition by the Public-Private-Partnership in Infrastructure Resource Center of the World Bank Group  

5
 Definition from investopedia.com 



Team Alias: Carneiro 

6 

3. The LTA is a public-private partnership agreement  

50. As discussed above,
6
 the original function of the public-private partnership agreements, PPPs 

is to be long-term contracts between a private party and a government entity, for providing a 

public asset or service, in which the private party bears significant risk and management 

responsibility, and remuneration is linked to performance. 

51. Claimant’s main business involved long-term public-private collaborations with States and 

State agencies for the manufacture and supply of essential medicines at competitive rates. 

Upon the invitation received from the NHA, Claimant entered the Mercurian market in order 

to conclude a long-term agreement with NHA to contribute to the operation of the state-run 

healthcare system in Mercuria.  

52. Under the LTA, NHA would purchase Sanior from Claimant at a highly discounted rate by 

periodically placing purchase orders. Clause 5 of the LTA stated the minimum guaranteed 

annual order-value. In the course of its operation in Mercuria, Claimant set up a considerable 

manufacturing facility as well.  

53. By entering into the LTA Claimant beard the risk of investing extremely valuable 

pharmaceutical technology into a developing country through a fully owned and managed 

subsidiary, the remuneration stands upon an annual production of Sanior – a public asset – 

and the contract is valid for 10 years. 

54. Therefore the LTA concluded in May 2004 between NHA and Claimant is a public-private 

partnership agreement. 

4. The Award is a transferred form of the LTA 

55. Article 1 of the BIT provides that “[a]ny change in the form of an investment does not affect 

its character as an investment.” 

56. After the NHA terminated the LTA in 2008, Claimant obtained a commercial arbitral award 

in order to enforce its rights deriving from the LTA.  As the Award was rendered in order to 

get the NHA to comply with its contractual obligations, the Award became the transformation 

                                                           
6
 Para 41 . 
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of the investment
7
 i.e. the original LTA, as it purely “crystallized the parties' rights and 

obligations under the original contract”
8
. 

57. Therefore, the Award is a transferred form of the original investment, and must be considered 

as protected investment, according to Article 1 of the BIT.  

B. The beneficiary of the Award qualifies as investor under the BIT 

58. The beneficiary of the Award is Atton Boro, Claimant. 

59. Article 1 of the BIT provides that  

“the term “investor” means: any corporation, partnership, trust, joint venture, organization, 

association or enterprise incorporated or duly constituted in accordance with the applicable 

laws of that Contracting Party.” 

60. Claimant was set up Basheera, and it was constituted in accordance with the applicable law of 

Basheera, therefore Claimant is to be treated as an investor under Article 1 of the BIT. 

 

61. Conclusion on Issue 1: The present Arbitral Tribunal has jurisdiction over the claims in 

relation to Award under Article 8 of the BIT, because  the Award qualifies as an investment 

under Article 1 of the BIT and the beneficiary of the Award, Claimant is an investor under the 

same article. 

 

 

  

                                                           
7
 Mondev International Ltd. v. United States of America, ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/99/2, Chevron Corporation 

and Texaco Petroleum Corporation v. The Republic of Ecuador, UNCITRAL, PCA Case No. 2009-23,  Frontier 

Petroleum Services Ltd. v. The Czech Republic, UNCITRAL 
8
 Saipem S.p.A v The People's Republic ofBangladesh (reSID ease No. ARB/05/07, Decision on Jurisdiction and 
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II. Claimant cannot be denied the benefits of the Mercuria-Basheera BIT by virtue of 

the Respondent’s invocation of Article 2 of the BIT 

 

62. Article 2 of the BIT is a “denial of benefits clause”. A review of the investment cases reveals that 

tribunals have reached significantly diverging decisions as to when, how and with what effect these 

clauses can and should be invoked. The widely accepted understanding is that “denial of benefits 

clauses” in investment treaties are generally designed to exclude from treaty protections 

nationals of third States which, through mailbox or shell companies, seek to benefit from 

provisions that the State parties to the treaty did not intend to grant them.
9
  

63. The relevant part of Article 2 of the BIT provides as follows: 

“Each Contracting Party reserves the right to deny the advantages of this Agreement to: 

(1) a legal entity, if citizens or nationals of a third state own or control such entity and if that 

entity has no substantial business activities in the territory of the Contracting Party in which 

it is organized” 

64. Claimant is neither a mailbox nor a shell company, it carries out substantial business activity 

in the territory of the country in which it is organized. Therefore Article 2 of the BIT cannot 

be invoked against Claimant in the present proceeding,
10

 since it would “impose limits on the 

scope of the BIT not found in the text”
11

 

65. Claimant cannot be denied the benefits of the BIT by virtue of the Respondent’s invocation of 

Article 2 of the BIT, because Respondent did not try do it so in a proper and timely fashion 

(A), did not comply with the burden of proof requirement (B), and the substantial requirement 

under Article 2 is not met either, since Claimant has substantial business activities in the 

territory of the Contracting Party in which it is organized (C).  

A. Respondent did not invoke Article 2 of the BIT in a proper and timely manner 

66. Respondent reference to Article 2 of the BIT cannot be honoured, since Respondent neither 

announced the exercise of this right in a proper manner, nor in a timely fashion, since it did it 

retrospectively.  

67. First, Article 2 of the BIT does not clarify how the contracting states can exercise their right 

to deny the advantages of the BIT. Considering the case law in this regard, the landmark 

                                                           
9
 Gastrel – Le Cannu, page 78 

10
 Tokios Tokelés, para. 28. 

11
 Ibid para. 36. 
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decision in this context is Plama Consortium. In this case the tribunal clarified the conditions 

of exercise of the state right under a denial of benefits clause that is how and when a state can 

invoke such provision.  

68. The tribunal clarified that “the existence of a ‘right’ is distinct from the exercise of that 

right”
12

 It further held that: 

“The exercise would necessarily be associated with publicity or other notice so as to become 

reasonably available to investors and their advisers. To this end, a general declaration in a 

Contracting State’s official gazette could suffice; or a statutory provision in a Contracting 

State’s investment or other laws; or even an exchange of letters with a particular investor or 

class of investors.” 

69. Respondent never made any public or other notice in this regard. The instance when 

Respondent announced its intention to deny the advantages to Claimant was in its Response to 

the Notice of Arbitration. However, such declaration does not suffice.   

70. Second, Respondent did not invoke Article 2 in due time, in fact, it invoked it belated. The 

belated invocation would result in the  a retrospective exercise of that right, which would be 

contrary to what, absent treaty provisions, the relevant case law would require.   

71. In Plama Consortium the tribunal had to determine whether the exercise of this right can have 

retrospective effect, or, to the contrary, it operates prospectively only. The tribunal found that, 

the host State must give notice and expressly exercise its right, and such right will only have 

prospective effect. The tribunal noted that the host State must properly notify the investor in 

advance of the potential effects of the denial of benefits clause.  

72. Therefore the denial of benefits clause can only be invoked before the benefits are being 

claimed by the investor. Otherwise, the investor shall have a legitimate expectation not to be 

denied the benefit of the treaty. Furthermore, the tribunal in Hulley confirmed that exercising 

the right to deny benefits will only have prospective effect while a retrospective denial of 

benefits clause would be inconsistent with the treaty’s objectives of promotion and protection 

of investments.  

73. Therefore Respondent should have exercised its rights under Article 2 of the BIT before 

Claimant invoked the protection accorded under Articles 8 and 3 of the BIT when initiated the 

present procedure.  

                                                           
12
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B. Respondent did not comply with the burden of proof requirement 

74. Respondent has the burden of proof when invokes the denial of benefits clause. It is the case 

both under the BIT and Article 24 (1) of PCA Rules.  

75. Article 2 of the BIT has to be read with applicable rules of international law.
13

  

76. In Amto
14

 the tribunal declared that the burden of proof rests with the advancing party. This 

approach was further affirmed in Generation Ukraine
15

 where the tribunal found that the 

burden of proof to establish the factual basis of the third party control, together with the other 

conditions, falls upon the State as the party invoking.  

77. Therefore the burden of proof to establish the lack of substantial business activity falls with 

the respondent state. 

78. Respondent did not provide any adequate evidence in this regard, therefore did not comply 

with its obligation regarding the burden of proof.  

C. Claimant has substantial business activity in Basheera  

79. Under Article 2 of the BIT, if the investor has substantial business activity in the home-state, 

the article cannot be invoked.  

80. Claimant does have substantial business activity in Basheera.  

81. The standard of substantial business activity is an objective one. In Amto the tribunal 

interpreted the term “substantial business activity”. The tribunal observed that “substantial” 

means “of substance, and not merely of form”. It does not mean “large”, and the materiality 

not the magnitude of the business activity is the decisive question. The tribunal concluded that 

if the investment related activities conducted from premises in the respective state, and 

involves the employment of a small but permanent staff, that qualifies as a substantial 

business activity.  

(1) Commentaries affirm this interpretation of substantial business activity requirement. If a 

company is “engaged in buying, selling and contracting” in the territory of the respective 

state, that means that the company is carrying out business activities in that state. The 

followings are further signs of substantial business activity: having employees, resident 

                                                           
13

 Procedural Order No 1 para 11.  
14

 Limited Liability Company Amto v. Ukraine, SCC Case No. 080/2005 
15

 Generation Ukraine, Inc. v. Ukraine, ICSID Case No. ARB/00/9 
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managers, conducting substantial transactions, paying taxes, and engaging in local 

procurements in state of incorporation.
16

 

82. According to the List of Uncontested Facts Claimant has been operating in Basheera for more 

than seventeen years now. During these seventeen years Claimant established its massive 

presence in the pharmaceutical market in Basheera, built up the necessary infrastructure and 

office space, procured several kind of business services from local services providers 

(financial services), requited and employed a considerable number of permanent employees, 

and kept on managing its patent portfolio and providing support, marketing, and sales as well 

as legal, accounting and tax services for Atton Boro Group affiliates from Basheera, and 

according to Procedural Order No 3, complied with its tax obligations in Basheera. 

83. Therefore Claimant’s activity in Basheera is a substantial business activity under Article 2 of 

the BIT.  

 

84. Conclusion on Issue 2: Claimant cannot be denied the benefits of the BIT by virtue of the 

Respondent’s invocation of Article 2 of the BIT, because Respondent did not try do it so in a 

proper and timely fashion, did not comply with the burden of proof requirement, and the 

substantial requirement under Article 2 is not met either, since Claimant has substantial 

business activities in the territory of the Contracting Party in which it is organized.  

  

                                                           
16

 Stephen Jagusch and Anthony Sinclair, Denial of advantages under Article 17 (1) in Graham Coop and 

Clarisse Ribeio (eds), Investment Protection and the Energy Charter Treaty 
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ARGUMENTS ON THE MERITS 

 

III. Respondent breached the FET standard when promulgated its IP law and granted a 

non-voluntary license to HG-Pharma 

86. Respondent breached the Mercuria-Basheera BIT, particularly the FET standard when instead 

of entering into good faith negotiations with Claimant and safeguarding Claimant’s legitimate 

expectations, enacted its new IP Law No. 8458/09, and a granted a license to HG-Pharma 

allowing it to exploit the Claimant’s invention. 

87. Claimant submits that the Mercurian Patent No. 0187204 qualifies as an investment under the 

BIT (A). Respondent breached its obligations deriving from the FET standard of the BIT, 

when it adopted Law No. 8458/09. (B), and granted the non-voluntary licence (C). 

A. Mercurian Patent No. 0187204 qualifies as an investment under Article 1 of the 

BIT 

88. The patent for the compound named Valtervite held by Atton Boro constitutes an investment 

according to Article 1 Section 1. (d). Therefore, this patent is an investment under Article 1 

Section 1 (d).  

89. According to Article 1 (d) of the BIT, intellectual property rights, including rights with 

respect to patent are within the meaning of the term “investment”. 

B. Respondent breached its obligation deriving from the Fair and Equitable 

Treatment Standard of the BIT when it adopted Law No. 8458/09 

90. To be able to decide, whether Respondent breached the FET standard, it seems indispensable 

to determine the exact meaning of the phrase FET. However, to be able to decide, whether the 

Respondent breached the FET standard or not, only that particular fact needs demonstration.  

91. Although the FET clause does not have an established definition, FET clauses of BITs as 

applied by arbitral tribunal includes principles such as protection of the investor’s legitimate 

expectations, transparency, freedom from coercion and harassment, procedural propriety and 

due process, and good faith.17 

                                                           
17
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92. The decision on what is fair and equitable “must depend on the facts of the particular case”,18 

and it “requires an assessment of all the facts, context and circumstances”.19 

93. Therefore, Claimant submits that Respondent breached its obligations under the BIT, when it 

did not enter into reasonable negotiations with Claiamnt (1), and adopted its new IP Law 

depriving Claimant of its legitimate expectations (2). 

1. Respondent did not enter into reasonable negotiation about the terms  

and conditions of the LTA 

94. Although the Respondent should have entered into reasonable negotiations with the Claimant. 

The grounds for the reasonable negotiation requirements  

95. Although the case file does not provide for any evidence, that the national law or the LTA 

would provide for such an obligation, the BIT, particularly the FET standard provides for 

such obligation that the reasonable negotiations. The FET standard includes principles such as 

good faith actions. Furthermore, case law also provides, that would require the Respondent   

96. It derives from the FET standard, that the depicted environment by the state cannot 

contravene the real investor environment: 

“[I]n order to determine whether an expectation is reasonable, it is irrelevant whether the 

State actually wished to commit itself; it is sufficient that it acted in a manner that would 

reasonably be understood to create such an appearance”.
20

  

97. Respondent created a false impression for the Claimant, which urged Claimant to invest in 

Mercuria. 

98. Respondent entered into an LTA on 20 July 2004 with the Claimant after a protracted, 

considerate and deliberate negotiation process. As it was stipulated in the LTA, the 

Agreement was going to be valid for a period of ten years. Claimant, in order to comply with 

its obligations set up a robust manufacturing unit in Mercuria. Bought expensive machinery, 

which were essential to produce the amount of medicine the Respondent desired to purchase. 

Claimant invested in Mercuria with the above pictured enthusiasm, because it could 

reasonably hope, that its efforts will sooner or later turn into actual profits.  

99. Three years later, as the order value for Sanior doubled with each quarter in 2007, the 

Claimant purchased additional land and machinery to be able to keep up with the enhanced 

                                                           
18

 Tecmed para. 118. 
19

 Crystallex para. 543. 
20

 UNCTAD 2014 April p. 19 
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demand for its medicine. In 2008 the NHA informed the Claimant, that it “grossly 

underestimated the number of greyscale cases in Mercuria” and needed to supply medicines 

for nearly twice the number of patients. Atton Boro reassured the NHA that it had built 

capacity to meet the rising demand. Moreover, it offered a further discount of 10% for the 

remaining period of the LTA, which serves as an uncontested evidence of the Claimant’s co-

operative and athetic attisymptude. Notwithstanding the NHA rejected Claimant’s offer, and 

stated that if Atton Boro would not accord an additional discount of 40%, it would be 

compelled to terminate the Agreement. Claimant offered the maximum discount, it could 

offer. 

100. Claimant informed the NHA that if it granted an additional 40% discount for Sanior, it would 

reduce Atton Boro’s profits margins to virtually nothing. The NHA intended to push Claimant 

over the edge, thus it was not a reasonable negotiation. Claimant was unable to agree to such 

high discount. 

101. Despite the fact, that it is an internationally accepted principle for conducting business to 

pursue profit, the NHA refused to engage in any reasonable negotiations, adhered to the 

requested additional discount, by invoking unsatisfactory performance unilaterally terminated 

the LTA.  

102. Should Respondent entered into a reasonable negotiation with regard to the purchase price of 

the Sanior, Atton Boro and the NHA could have reached a settlement. But instead, the NHA 

gave an ultimatum to Atton Boro, that if it is not 40%, it would terminate the LTA. 

103. After the NHA terminated the LTA, there was no effective greyscale treatment medicine for 

patients in Mercuria. To solve this situation, instead of fulfilling its contractual obligations, 

Respondent decided to grant compulsory licence to a company partly owned by the Mercurian 

government, HG-Pharma. Therefore, although Respondent could have entered into reasonable 

negotiation with the Claimant, it chose not to do so. This decision qualifies as a breach of the 

FET standard. 

2. Respondent deprived Claimant of its legitimate expectations 

104. According to generally accepted concept of the FET standard, host state’s treatment of foreign 

investors cannot “affect the basic expectations that were taken into account by the foreign 

investor to make the investment”.
21
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105. It means that in order to comply with the FET standard the host state “must respect the 

investor’s reasonable and legitimate expectations”.22 

106. Although, the issues covered by the notion of legitimate expectation can be various, this 

concept certainly establishes the obligation for the host state to 

“refrain from taking arbitrary or discriminatory measures [and] frustrating the investor’s 

reasonable expectations with respect to the legal framework affecting the investment”.23  

107. Claimant submits that based on Respondent’s actions Claimant had rational legitimate 

expectations (a), when it invested in Mercuria its patent secured its investment (b) however, 

the amendment of the IP Law deprived Claimant of its legitimate expectations (c). 

a. Claimant had rational legitimate expectations 

108. International customary law provides for what can be considered a legitimate expectation of a 

foreign investor. One of the most important aspect is the temporal determination of the 

expectation.  

109. Based on case law, during the course of the investment, the investor could have legitimate 

expectations, the moment of time subject to examination is the time, when the investor makes 

the investment.24 Both content and time requires that the time Claimant legitimate 

expectations were rational considering both content and time. 

110. Among others, for example, in Pacific, Tecmed, LG&E the tribunals declared, that 

“expectations [that] arise from the conditions that the State offered the investor and the latter 

must have relied upon them when deciding to invest [are legitimate]”.25    

111. The assessment of the reasonableness requires to take into account all circumstances [… and] 

facts surrounding the investment.26   

112. In the present case, the Claimant upon the invitation by the NHA, decided to invest. The LTA, 

as its name suggests (Long-Term Agreement), was meant to be in force for a considerable 

amount of time, but at least for ten years. This at least ten-year period created the expectation 

of a safe, stable and foreseeable protection of Claimant’s investment and business activities in 

Mercuria.  

                                                           
22

 Rumeli para. 609. 
23

 Bayindir para. 178. 
24
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113. Claimant could legitimately expect, that Respondent would not terminate the LTA unilaterally 

without justifiable reason, and would not enact a regulation, which would unequivocally 

result in the evisceration of the Claimant's investment in Mercuria.  

114. Furthermore, Claimant could have legitimately expected, that Respondent would not 

contravene its international obligations, hence it would comply with its obligations deriving 

from the TRIPs Agreement. 

115. Since Claimant’s expectations with regard to its investments in Mercuria are legitimate, and 

were created by Respondent at the same time the investment was made, in fact, the investment 

was encouraged by Respondent, are protected under the FET standard of the BIT.  

b. Claimant invested in Mercuria expecting that its patent secured  

the investment 

116. Claimant legitimately expected, that its investment would be protected under the BIT. Know, 

that the Claimant secured patent-protection for its invention, and invested in Mercuria, in 

order to gain profits. 

117. An investor is seeking for profit, it is simply business rational. As the case law suggests, it  

“is satisfied that the ability to distribute profits […] was as a matter of fact an essential 

precondition of [the investor’s] decision to invest in the [host state].”    

118. If an investor’s profits generated from the investment drop to virtually nothing, it means the 

end of its business. NHA by aiming to reduce the price under the LTA with further 40% 

discount pushed Claimant to the wall. Accepting the 65% discount in total would have 

resulted in substantial losses for Claimant.  

119. Patents are of crucial importance of this kind of investments. Claimant would not have 

invested in Mercuria if under Mercurian national IP Law the compound Valtervite had not 

been protected. Mercurian government created the impression that it is fully committed to the 

protection of intellectual property rights including patents and respects its international 

obligations, such as for example the ones under TRIPs Agreement. As the patent protection 

was key aspect of Claimant’s investment in Mercuria. The impression of the stable and safe 

intellectual property legal framework influenced Claimant’s investment decision. Claimant 

invested in Mercuria expecting, that the Mercurian patent law would provide security for its 

investment.  
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120. Profit is necessitated not only for the satisfaction of the investor, but it is essential regarding 

the further research and development of new medicines as well. If Respondent confines 

Claimant’s profits, it might be unable to finance its further research and development. Thus 

this action of Respondent may be profitable especially for Respondent on short terms, 

however, when another chronic disease will appear in Mercuria, there will be no effective 

medicine to treat it, as the Claimant does not have the sufficient financial background to cover 

the costs of the research and development of new medicines. 

121. The termination of the LTA was just the first step taken by the Respondent, which drifted 

Claimant’s business towards liquidation in Mercuria. On 10 October 2009, the President of 

Mercuria promulgated National Legislation for its new IP Law, which introduced a provision 

allowing for the use of patented inventions without the authorization of the owner. 

122. Claimant invested in Mercuria in order to generate profits. The LTA provided Claimant 

sufficient security to set up its manufacturing unit and commence business in the territory of 

Mercuria. However, after terminating the LTA and promulgating the amendment to the 

country’s IP Law, the Claimant got deprived of its invention, vision and aim, which motivated 

it to invest in Mercuria in the first place. The Claimant’s investment in Mercuria was 

eviscerated.  

c. The amendment of the IP Law ruined Claimant’s legitimate expectations 

123. The amendment of the IP Law ruined Claimant’s legitimate expectations. 

124. If the use of a patent is insufficient in a country, where it is granted, it seems to be a legitimate 

reason for the government to enable the option for the use of such a patent without the 

authorization of its owner.  

125. Since the Claimant could not agree to a 65% discount, and the Respondent was not willing to 

move towards what the Claimant could have reasonably accept, Respondent decided to 

modify its IP Law, in order to obtain a cheaper access to the patented invention without the 

need to any negotiation with the patent holder. The aim of the IP Law amendment is 

unquestionable considering the chain of events. Claimant does not dispute, that if a patent 

holder continuously refuse to exploit its drug-related patent, regulatory measures can be 

invoked in order to ensure a reasonable access to the medicine in question.  

126. However, that was not the case here, as the Respondent had an obvious purpose to provide an 

access to the medicine at a level, which is seriously jeopardizing Claimant’s interests and 

activities. 
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127. This intention of the Respondent is further evidenced by the fact that after the termination of 

the LTA in 2008, the Respondent could not cater to its population with an effective greyscale 

treatment, as there was no alternative solution. In 2009 the Respondent promulgated the 

amendment of its IP Law, which enabled the use of a patent‐protected product without the 

authorization of its owner. 

128. Instead of negotiating with the Claimant, Respondent promulgated its IP Law provided almost 

free access, to this unique, special compound.  

129. Between 10 June 2008 and 17 April 2010 there was no effective greyscale treatment medicine 

in Mercuria, which Respondent could have distributed within the public health care system. 

Respondent was obviously seeking for alternative solutions to treat greyscale, however after 

those solutions turned out to be ineffective, it needed to gain access to the only attainable 

solution to treat greyscale infected people efficiently, which was to obtain the Claimant's 

medicine at a lower price. The amendment of the IP Law served as a simple tool for the 

Respondent to achieve its goal, as it would have been unable to gain access to that medicine 

less expensively in any other way.  

130. The affect the legislative act, was that Claimant became unable to compete with the prices 

applied by the non-voluntary licencing. Due to losing of its market, Claimant was unable to 

conduct business, and was forced to seize these investment-related opertaions in Mercuria. 

131. If the Court grants a non‐voluntary licence for someone, the Claimant will be unable to 

compete with the non-voluntary licencee’s prices, the Claimant would be unable to conduct 

business within the meaning of business rational, and therefore it would drive the Claimant 

out of business. As a conclusion, when Respondent amended its IP Law in Mercuria, deprived 

Claimant of its legitimate expectation concerning the IP infrastructure in Mercuria, breached 

the FET standard, as envisaged by the BIT. The reason, why the enactment of this law 

violates the legitimate expectations of the Claimant, is that the Respondent enacted this IP 

Law, because it endeavored someone to apply for the grant of a non-voluntary licence. 

Otherwise the whole legislative action would not have any sense. Thus the Respondent 

enacted the amendment of the IP Law knowing, that it is going to sabotage the business of the 

Claimant in Mercuria. Hence the Respondent breached the FET standard. 
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C. Grant of the non-voluntary license constitutes a breach of the FET standard by 

the Respondent 

132. Both Mercuria and Basheera are parties to several IP Conventions inter alia the TRIPs 

Agreement. Therefore, the Mercurian national IP Law must be in line with the TRIPs 

Agreement (1.). Under the new IP Law, it became possible to grant non-voluntary licences. 

Claimant submits, that the grant of a non-voluntary licence constitutes a breach of the FET, 

beacuese it resulted int the ban on profits of the Claimant’s investment (2.), -High Court of 

Mercuria did not properly apply Section 23 C Subsection 1 of the Mercurian IP Law (3.) and 

disregarded Section 23 C Subsection 4 (d) (4.) 

1. Respondent’s non-compliance with its TRIPs obligations is a breach of the 

FET standard 

a. The TRIPs Agreement is applicable to the Mercurian IP Law 

133. Both Mercuria and Basheera are Member states in the WTO, so the parties to the TRIPs 

Agreement.  

134. The TRIPs Agreement, as its name indicates, established international obligations concerning 

trade related aspect of intellectual property rights. As the provisions of the TRIPs Agreement 

are binding on the WTO Member states. The domestic IP Law in Mercuria must be in line 

with the TRIPs Agreement. If that is not the case it would constitute a breach of Respondent’s 

international obligations. 

135. Moreover, the preamble of the BIT refers to the TRIPs Agreement along with “other 

multilateral […] agreements”. Therefore, the relevant provisions of the TRIPs Agreement 

cannot be overlooked in this procedure. Procedural order no. 1 further clarified, that the 

parties shall read the BIT with applicable rules of international law. 

136. The TRIPs Agreement is applicable in the context of the BIT also, because of the generally 

accepted approach in international investment law, according to which:  

“[w]hen an IIA refers to other international treaties, for example the ICSID Convention, the 

New York Convention, the WTO Agreements (e.g., the GATT, or [TRIPs…]), or the Articles of 

Agreement of the International Monetary Fund, such conventions are also incorporated into 

the IIA by reference.”27 
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b. Respondent breached the TRIPs Agreement 

137. Article 31 (b) of the TRIPs Agreement governs the possible situations, when the use of the 

compulsory licences are permitted to use in a Member state. Accordingly, if the law of a 

Member state would allow to use a patent, without the authorization of its owner,  

“such use may only be permitted if, prior to such use, the proposed user has made efforts to 

obtain authorization from the right holder on reasonable commercial terms and conditions 

and that such efforts have not been successful within a reasonable period of time.” 

138. The national law and the judicial system in Mercuria are not in line with Article 31 Section b) 

of the TRIPs Agreement. It is because the law and practice in Mercuria disregards Mercuria’s 

TRIPs obligation to examine whether an applicant, HG-Pharma has made any efforts to obtain 

authorization from Atton Boro on reasonable commercial terms and condition or it omitted to 

do so. 

139. The requirement to make efforts to obtain authorization from the right holder on reasonable 

commercial terms may be waived in case of a “national emergency or other circumstances of 

extreme urgency”.  

140. Article 31 Section b) of the TRIPs Agreement furthermore concludes, that in a situation of a 

“national emergency or other circumstances of extreme urgency, the right holder shall, be 

notified as soon as reasonably practicable.” That is a sound reason, the Respondent breached 

its obligation deriving from the TRIPs Agreement, as if it would have acted by virtue of 

national emergency, it would have been obliged to inform Claimant of that fact.  

141. In this case, the requirement to obtain authorization from Claimant on reasonable commercial 

terms and conditions could not have been waived by Respondent. It is an uncontested fact, 

that Respondent never announced national emergency or other circumstances of extreme 

urgency. Greyscale is not a fatal disease, and the Respondent exported Sanior to three other 

states. 

c. Respondent’s non-compliance with its TRIPs obligations is a breach of 

Claimant’s legitimate expectations  

142. When Respondent disregarded the provisions of the TRIPs Agreement, it breached the 

legitimate expectations of the Claimant. Claimant, as the foreign investor could have 

legitimately and reasonably expected, that Respondent, a WTO Member state bound by the 

TRIPs Agreement would comply with its international obligations. 
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143. This general international obligation further strengthened by the Preamble of the BIT. The 

Preamble incorporates the TRIPs Agreement into the BIT, when provides that the BIT is built 

on the Contracting Parties “rights and obligations under the Marrakesh Agreement 

Establishing the World Trade Organization”. 

144. Therefore, when Respondent disregarded Claimant’s legitimate expectations, when it 

disregarded the obligations set out in the TRIPs Agreement. 

2. The granting of the non-voluntary licence resulted in the ban on profits for 

Claimant’s investment 

145. Pursuant to the generally accepted business rational “the ability to distribute profits [… is] an 

essential precondition”
28

 of the investor to invest in the host state. The case law determines, 

that the ban on profits is a “violation of the FET.”
29

  

146. Although, a simple modification in the IP Law would not a result in a ban on profits, in the 

present case, the way how the IP Law was amended, and how the non-voluntary licence was 

granted, together, taking into account the special subject matter of the patent, have the very 

same effect. 

147. Due to the non-voluntary licence HG-Pharma, unlike, Claimant did not have to make invest 

into exploring of this new medicine. Therefore, HG-Pharma was able to sell its medicine in a 

way lower price, than the Claimant. By 2014, Atton Boro had lost nearly two-thirds of its 

market share to HG-Pharma’s Sanior. Several distributors with whom Atton Boro had long-

standing relationships, switched to HG-Pharma, because of its lower prices. Consequently, 

Claimant lost its business in Mercuria.  

148. The actions of Respondent, therefore constitute a breach of the FET standard necessitated by 

Article 3 (2) of the BIT. 

3. Respondent violated Section 23 C Subsection 1) of the IP law 

149. Section 23 C Subsection 1) of the IP Law provides for the criteria of granting non-voluntary 

licence. In the present case, Respondent did not comply with Section 23 C Subsection 1), 

since neither of the grounds set forth in this Section can be established. 

150. Neither of the grounds set out in constitutes a legitimate reason for the grant of the non-

voluntary licence to HG-Pharma. Claimant’s Sanior worked in the territory of Mercuria (a), it 
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 Achmea para. 280. 
29
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fulfilled the reasonable requirements of the public (b), and it was offered at a reasonably 

affordable price (c). 

a. Claimant’s invention did work in Mercuria 

151. Section 23 C Subsection 1) (c) contains the requirement that” the patented invention is not 

worked in the territory of Mercuria”. It means that if the patented invention is worked, 

exploited in Mercuria, this condition cannot be invoked. 

152. The Claimant produced and distributed Sanior in Mercuria, thus it is incontestable that the 

patented invention has worked in the territory of Mercuria. Therefore, Section 23 C 

Subsection 1) (c) of the IP Law apparently could not serve as a valid basis for HG-Pharma to 

make an application to grant a non-voluntary licence. 

b. Reasonable requirements of the public would have not necessitated the non-

voluntary license 

153. Section 23 C Subsection 1) (a) provides, that “the reasonable requirements of the public with 

respect to the patented invention have not been satisfied”.  

154. Claimant exploited its invention to the public interest. Claimant in order to show its goodwill 

towards Mercuria even offered the Respondent 35% discount on the medicine to support the 

resolute struggle combating greyscale in the country.  

155. The Respondent instead of entering into a reasonable negotiation, amended its IP Law, and 

then granted a compulsory licence for HG Pharma, a generic drug manufacturer to produce 

and distribute the medicine invented by the Claimant less expensively.  

156. The reasonable requirements of the public were to have access to the medicine treating 

greyscale in Mercuria. This is exactly what Claimant did, when entered into an LTA with the 

NHA to ensure the safe and continuous supply to the patients in Mercuria. As it has been 

shown, the cooperation between the Claimant and the NHA was ended, because the NHA 

terminated the contract.  

c. Sanior was available to the public at a reasonably affordable price 

157. Section 23 C Subsection 1) (b) provides that “the patented invention is not available to the 

public at a reasonably affordable price”. To assert whether the medicine is offered at a 

reasonably affordable price, all the circumstances of the particular case must be assessed. 
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158. Claimant was willing to offer its medicine at a reasonably affordable price, however, it was 

unable to do so, since Respondent rejected to enter into reasonable renegotiations of the LTA. 

159. This reasonability requirement applies both to Claimant and Respondent, and when and when 

the decision was made to decide, what was reasonable and affordable, the financial resources, 

which both parties must be taken into consideration. 

160. The uncontested facts show, that the Claimant could not accept the 65% discount requested by 

respondent, because of the detrimental effects of such high and unreasonable discount on 

Claimant’s operation. This is because 65% discount would generate only loss for Claimant. 

161. Other, than the reasoning of the previous paragraph, it has to be noted, that the price of a 

product cannot be observed objectively regardless of what amount of effort did the inventor 

need to put into the risky research and development of its invention. Considering the amount 

of time, money and endeavor the Claimant invested in its compound called Valtervite, the 

price it demanded for it in Mecuria was extremely low.  

162. Claimant offered 35% discount on its product, which shall not be ignored in case of 

examining whether it was available at a reasonably affordable price or not. The price of a 

medicine needs to cover the expenditure of the R&D. The patented invention should be 

deemed as being available to the public at a reasonably affordable price. 

4. Respondent disregarded Section 23 C Subsection 4) (a) and (d) of the IP Law 

163. The Court should not have disregarded the provisions of Section 23 C Subsection 4), as 

Mercuria was not in a condition of an established national emergency, or any other 

circumstances of extreme urgency.  

164. The arbitrary and discriminatory conduct of the judiciary of the Respondent amounts to a 

violation of the FET standard necessitated by Article 3 section 2 of the BIT. By virtue of 

Section 23 C Sub-section 4) of the IP Law, in considering the application filed under this 

section, the Court shall take into account inter alia the nature of the invention, the time which 

has elapsed since the sealing of the patent and the measures already taken by the patentee or 

any licensee to make full use of the invention. The invention in question is a pharmaceutical 

product, for which the Mercurian Patent was granted on 21 February 1998. To make the 

invention work in Mercuria, Claimant set up a robust manufacturing unit in the country, and it 

supplemented it, as the need for the medicine grew. 
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165. Furthermore, the High Court had the obligation to examine, whether the applicant had made 

any effort to obtain a licence from the patentee on reasonable terms and conditions and 

whether such efforts had not been successful within a reasonable period as the Court may 

deem fit. According to the Record, HG Pharma omitted to make any efforts to obtain a 

licence. 

5. The 1% royalty fixed by the High Court of Mercuria is not adequate  

166. The 1% royalty fixed by the High Court of Mercuria was not adequate in the context of the 

general royalty rates in Mercuria, and as it did not reflect Claimant’s expenditures, legitimate 

expectations and interests. Therefore, it is not in line with Respondent’s obligations deriving 

from the TRIPs Agreement.  

167. In 2009-2010, royalty rates in Mercuria for drugs to treat incurable, non-fatal diseases ranged 

from 0.5% to 3% of revenue. Greyscale is a non-fatal, incurable disease. The average of 0.5% 

and 3% is 1.75%. The High Court fixed the royalty at 1% in case of the Sanior, which falls far 

short of the 1.75% medial, and even more of the 3%, despite Claimant invested enormous 

efforts and expenditures into the research and development that lead to this new medicine. 

168. Article 31 Section h) of the TRIPs Agreement provides that in case of granting a compulsory 

licence the right holder shall be paid adequate remuneration in the circumstances of each case, 

taking into account the economic value of the authorization.  

169. The royalty fixed to 1% of the total earnings of HG Pharma falls far short of the economic 

value of the authorization therefore it is not adequate and so does not meet Claimant’s 

legitimate expectations and results in the breach of the FET standard of the BIT on the side of 

Respondent.  

 

170. Conclusion on Issue 3: Respondent breached its obligations deriving from the FET standard 

of the BIT, when it adopted Law No. 8458/09 and granted the non-voluntary licence. 
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IV. Respondent is liable under Article 3 (2) of the BIT for the conduct of its judiciary in 

relation to the enforcement proceedings 

171. Respondent violated Article 3 (2) of the BIT by allowing the improper conduct of its judiciary 

in relation to the circumstantial enforcement proceedings. The enforcement proceedings are of 

key importance concerning the execution of arbitral awards therefore these proceedings have 

be concluded within a reasonable period of time.  

172. Respondent violated the New York Convention (A), and the FET standard required by the 

BIT (B). The conduct of the Court is attributable to the Respondent (C).  

A. Respondent violated the New York Convention 

173. Both Mercuria and Reef are parties to the New York Convention, thus its provisions are 

binding on Mercuria.  

174. Article III. of the New York Convention necessitates each Contracting State to recognize 

arbitral awards as binding and enforce them in accordance with the rules of procedure of the 

territory where the award is relied upon. 

175. The Respondent failed to comply with its obligation arising out of the New York Convention, 

as it contravened with the requirements set out in Article III. Claimant’s legitimate 

expectations were violated, since Claimant could legitimately expect, that Respondent would 

comply with its international obligations. 

1. The public policy defense of the Respondent is deficient 

176. The Respondent denied to enforce the Award declaring that it would contravene the public 

policy of Mercuria. Article V. Section 2 (a) of the New York Convention states, that if the 

competent authority finds, that the enforcement of the foreign arbitral award would be 

contrary with public policy, its enforcement may be refused.  

177. “The public policy challenge is frequently used by losing respondents, particularly states, to 

draw courts into the merits of the dispute.” 
30

 However, the case law is provides that “the 

merits of an award cannot be reviewed under the cover of public policy”.
31
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 Investor-State Arbitration, Christopher Dugan, Don Wallace Jr, Noah D. Rubins, Borzu Sabahi, 18 September 
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178. The Claimant initiated arbitration against the NHA for terminating the LTA prematurely, thus 

breaching the LTA. The arbitral tribunal found in the Award, that the NHA breached the 

LTA, and obliged to pay 40 million USD to the Claimant.     

179. Since neither the procedure, nor the Award suffered from any procedural or substantial error, 

public policy is more like a dilatory tactic, than a real honest attempt, to safeguard public 

policy in Mercuria. 

180. For more than eight and a half years, Respondent was unable to prove, that the Mercurian 

public policy would be in danger, if the Award was enforced. 

181. Under Article 3 of the New York Convention, the enforcement procedure is to be conducted 

under the procedural law of the country or of the state, where the enforcement is sought. In 

the present case, it is the Mercuria procedural law. Respondent breached Article 3 of the New 

York Convention, when it contravened the procedural rules of Mercuria. 

182. According to the case file, the Respondent contrary to Mercurian procedural law, could 

remain absent from court hearings 7 times without any consequences. This practice 

contravenes the FET standard, as Claimant could have legitimately expected, that Respondent 

would first obey its own national procedural law, second, its international obligations. 

2. Respondent breached the procedural law of Mercuria 

183. Second, Respondent breached Article III. of the New York Convention, as it ignored the 

procedural rules of Mercuria. The NHA breached the mercurian procedural law by being 

absent from arranged court hearings 7 times, without justifiable cause during the enforcement 

proceedings. Therefore, it contravened its international obligations deriving from the New 

York Convention. 

B. Respondent breached the FET Standard 

184. Respondent’s breach of its international obligations violates the FET standard, as Claimant 

could have legitimately expected, that Respondent would comply with its international 

obligations. 

185. The Respondent breached Article III of the BIT, since it antagonized the enforcement of a 

rightfully rendered arbitral award, even though according to the New York Convention, 

Mercuria shall recognize arbitral awards as binding and enforce them in accordance with the 

rules of procedure of the territory where the award is relied upon. In this case, Respondent 
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should have comply with the Mercurian procedural law. Since it contravened it Respondent 

violated the FET standard.  

186. The generally accepted case law provides that 

“[t]o the modern eye, what is unfair or inequitable need not equate with the outrageous or 

the egregious. In particular, a state may treat foreign investment unfairly and inequitably 

without necessarily acting in bad faith”.
32

 

187. The Respondent not only did not recognize and enforce the award, but it also contravened 

with the procedural rules applicable in Mercuria, which is a glaring breach of the FET 

standard necessitated by Article 3 Section 2 of the BIT.  

188. The Mondev tribunal set out a test for being able to assess, whether a particular conduct of a 

court amounts to a breach of the FET standard or not. The test, is not whether the judicial 

decision is surprising, rather whether   

“the shock or surprise occasioned to an impartial tribunal leads, on reflection, to justified 

concerns as to the judicial propriety of the outcome […].”
33

  

189. Furthermore, according to the case law, the tribunal needs to examine, whether  

“at an international level and having regard to generally accepted standards of the 

administration of justice, a tribunal can conclude […] that the investment has been subjected 

to unfair and inequitable treatment”
34

 

190. Mercuria is a developing country. However this fact – combined with the overburdened 

nature of the judiciary – of the Mercuria is irrelevant in the present case, thus it must be 

disregarded. The enforcement proceeding was not prolonged because of the overburdened 

nature of the country’s judiciary, but rather because the Court indulged every delay tactic 

employed by the NHA. It granted unsubstantiated requests for adjournments and entertained 

applications that were clearly lacking in merit.  

191. The overburdened nature of the judiciary manifests itself in the long periods between the 

hearings and also in the lengthy arguments, which delayed the enforcement of the Award four 

times during the proceedings, aggregating to a total period of 7 and a half months. For this 7 

and a half month delay the Respondent obviously should not be held liable. 
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 Crystallex para. 543. 
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 Mondev para 127. 
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192. The Court’s endorsement of every illegitimate action might have rooted in the imperfect and 

incompetent regulations of Mercuria, which did not prescribe any retaliation in case of a 

breach of the procedural law. If so, the Respondent should be held liable for the defective 

nature of the administration of justice, since it contravenes with the requirement of due 

process necessitated by the FET standard. 

1. Respondent’s counsel remained absent from the court hearings without justifiable 

reason 

193. The NHA breached the Mercurian procedural law by being absent from arranged court 

hearings 7 times, without justifiable cause during the enforcement proceedings generating 

more than a 14 months of delay. The NHA was unable to file a “short response” directed by 

the court retarded the proceedings 3 separate times amounting to a delay of more than 9 

months, or the manifestly unsubstantiated requests to adjourn the hearing based on the 

absence or lack of knowledge of the NHA’s counsel adding a further 4 months of delay to the 

proceedings.  

194. The case law confirms that “[i]n their ordinary meaning, the terms ‘fair’ and ‘equitable’ [...] 

mean ‘just’, ‘even-handed’, ‘unbiased’, ‘legitimate’”.
35

 Furthermore, case law states, unfair 

and inequitable treatment means “treatment in such an unjust or arbitrary manner that the 

treatment rises to the level that is unacceptable from the international perspective.”
36

  

195. The unacceptably biased, arbitrary and discriminatory and unjust conduct of Mercuria’s 

judiciary is to be proved by 2 arguments. On the one hand, the above presented delay tactics 

were all indulged and endorsed by the Court, and no retaliatory actions were taken aiming to 

try to stop the misconduct of the NHA. 

196. The case law confirms that the FET standard encompasses inter alia principles that “the 

State’s conduct cannot be lacking in due process, and the State must respect procedural 

propriety and due process”.
37

  

197. The case law ascertained that the declaration of a court’s discriminatory attitude “can only be 

directed against a judicial authority upon evidence of the most convincing nature.”
38

 That 

particularly could not  be proved in any better way, than the manifestation of the judge itself 

on 8 November 2011 in open court, stating that  
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36
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37
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38
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198. “private parties ought to be more accommodating of their public counterparts who have 

limited resources at their disposal. A delay in service of one rejoinder will hardly run a billion 

dollar corporation into the ground”.
39

  

199. These two arguments unequivocally prove the manifest arbitrariness and discriminatory 

attitude of the Court, thereby violating the FET standard prescribed by Article 3 (2) of the 

BIT. 

200. The case law declared that in order to ascertain a denial of justice, a “[m]anifest injustice in 

the sense of a lack of due process leading to an outcome which offends a sense of judicial 

propriety is enough”.
40

 

201. 27 months of delay of the enforcement proceedings clearly constituted a lack of due process, 

which is attributable to both the NHA and the Mercurian judiciary. Moreover, it cannot be 

explained away complying with the New York Convention either. Considering the relevant 

facts of the case, it must be accepted indisputable, that the Respondent’s conduct constitutes a 

denial of justice. 

2. Respondent refused to recognize a foreign arbitral award for more than eight and a 

half years 

202. The eight and a half years for not recognizing a simple arbitral award, despite the obligations 

set out in the New York Convention is a tremendous amount of time.  

203. "The amount of work incumbent on the Court and the multitude of law suits with which they 

are confronted, may explain, but not excuse, the delay. If this number is so enormous as to 

occasion an arrear of nine years, the conclusion cannot be other than the judicial machinery is 

defective.”
41

 

204. The Respondent violated Article III of the New York Convention, as it denied to comply with 

its obligation to recognize and enforce the foreign arbitral award for more than eight and a 

half years. It is such a long period of time, that the occurrent arguments of the Respondent 

trying to explain this away, namely that Mercuria is a developing country with an 

overburdened judiciary shall be considered insufficient.  
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C. The conduct of the Court of Mercuria is attributable to Respondent 

205. The conduct of a court may be considered attributable to the given state under international 

customary law. That was conceded by the respondent state, India in the award issued by the 

Chevron tribunal, stating that “a State may be liable for the acts of its judiciary.  

206. According to the relevant case law 

"the test for establishing a denial of justice […]requires the demonstration of 'a particularly 

serious shortcoming and egregious conduct that shocks, or at least surprises, a sense of 

judicial propriety”.
42

  

207. There is convincing evidence of egregious violation of due process and manifest arbitrariness 

that resulted in a total failure of the judicial system. Considering the above presented 

reasoning, with particular attention to the cited manifestation of the judge, and its actions 

indulging every delay tactic employed by the NHA, the court’s conduct should be deemed 

unfair and inequitable under international law, inasmuch as those actions of the court show a 

“particularly serious shortcoming and egregious conduct that shocks a sense of judicial 

propriety”
43

.  

208. Forasmuch as the Respondent is liable for the conduct of its judiciary, it breached the FET 

standard required by Article 3 (2) of the BIT. 

209. Conclusion on Issue 4: Respondent violated Article 3 (2) of the BIT by allowing the 

improper conduct of its judiciary in relation to the circumstantial enforcement proceedings. 
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V. Respondent violated Article 3 (3) of the BIT when the NHA terminated the LTA 

210. Respondent is liable for the acts of the NHA because NHA is a state-entity and therefore 

respective activity of NHA is imputable to Respondent. (A) Because of the umbrella clause in 

Article 3 (3) of the BIT Respondent is liable for the consequences (B). 

211. Respondent argues in its Response that the Tribunal does not have jurisdiction to decide the 

claims concerning the LTA, however it is not the case because it is established case law that 

the existence of an exclusive jurisdiction clause in the underlying contract “cannot operate as 

a bar to the application of the treaty standard.”
44

 and “A state cannot rely on an exclusive 

jurisdiction clause in a contract to avoid the characterisation of its conduct as internationally 

unlawful under a treaty.”
45

 

A. Respondent is liable for the consequences of the activities of the NHA 

212. Respondent is liable for the acts of NHA. Since NHA is a state entity (1.), the respective 

activity of NHA is imputable to Respondent. (2.) 

1. NHA is a State Entity  

213. Under International investment law whether a sovereign government is the proper Respondent 

in an investment dispute between a state-owned entity and a foreign investor, each case  

214. An does not need to own a particular percentage of shares to be regarded as a state-entity 

therefore each case “must be viewed in its own particular context, on the basis of all of the 

facts and circumstances.”
46

 

215. When tribunal assesses the links between a state and an entity the prima facie and the 

structural and functional tests are applicable.  

216. Since the NHA has sufficient connection to Respondent, NHA is a state entity according to 

the prima facie test. (a.) and also under the structural and functional test
47

 because it is 

established, owned (b.), and controlled (c.) by the Respondent, and carries out governmental 

functions. (d.) Any of these links lead to the conclusion that NHA is a state entity. 
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a. NHA has sufficient connection to Respondent 

217. According to a prima facie
48

 test unless respondent can prove the sufficient functional and 

operational distance between the state and the state-owned entity, the state-owned entity can 

be considered a state entity.  

218. In the present case Respondent did not substantiate any distance between NHA and the state 

itself. On the contrary according to the uncontested facts of the case Respondent is connected 

to NHA in several different ways, therefore NHA can be treated as a state entity. This 

relationship also can be evidenced by the application of the structural and functional test.  

b. A state, namely the Republic of Mercuria set up the NHA 

219. It is undisputed by the parties that the Mercurian Government, mainly utilizing money 

collected from the tax payers
49

, set up the NHA in 1998, and is still the owner of the 

Authority. The Mercurian Minister for health himself acknowledged this fact.
50

 

220. Since Respondent set up and owns the Authority it shares the fate of a state entity.
 51

   

c. NHA is controlled by the government of the Republic of Mercuria 

221. The NHA operates under a unique skim. The NHA is organised by NHA trusts. The NHA 

trust were established by the National Health Authorities Act, and in effect constitute public 

sector corporations. Public sector corporations operate under the direct or indirect control of 

the state, therefore the NHA operates under the control of Respondent.  

222. This control is further supported by the fact that high level governmental and state officials 

are involved in the operation of NHA.  

223. For example it is public information, that at the time of the negotiations between the NHA and 

Atton Boro, the Minister for Health of Mercuria and the President of Mercuria met with the 

Director of NHA to discuss financial issues concerning the operation of healthcare programs.  

224. Since the NHA operates in a skim controlled by the state and high level state officials are 

involved in the decision-making it should be treated as controlled by the Republic of 

Mercuria.  
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d. NHA is carrying out state functions 

225. The mission of NHA is to operate the Healthcare system in Mercuria. In order to fulfil its 

function the NHA contracted with private companies such as Claimant to purchase the 

necessary medicine for the treatment of diseases (e.g. Greyscale) in Mercuria.  

226. Operation of the healthcare system is a governmental function.  

227. Both states are parties to the ICESCR. The ICESCR provides that the states must provide the 

highest attainable standard of health, for the citizens. In order to comply with this obligation 

the state must adopt the necessary measures to prevent, treat and control the different 

diseases
52

. 

228. Respondent in order to comply with its international obligations and to safeguard the standard 

of health for its citizens contracted with Atton Boro to procure the necessary amount of drugs 

to operate the Greyscale treatment system in Mercuria.  

229. However, it does not mean that the original governmental functions are converted into non-

state functions. This fact was also confirmed by the Minister for Health of Mercuria.
53

  

2. The respective activity of NHA is imputable to Respondent 

230. Since the NHA is carrying out state functions the activity of NHA s imputable to Respondent. 

231. According to the case law the assessment whether the actions of a state entity can be 

considered as an act of the state a so called functional test should be applied. According to 

this test the assessment is based on the examination whether is governmental or commercial 

in nature.
54

 

232. If the particular action is carried out in cause of fulfilling state functions the act of the entity is 

governmental, and must be considered as an act of the state under international law.
55

 

233. In the present case, the NHA concluded the contract with Claimant in order to fulfil its 

obligations deriving from its function therefore the activity of NHA is attributable to the 

Republic of Mercuria. Therefore, Respondent can be held liable for the consequences of the 

activities of NHA under the BIT. 

B. Respondent did not comply with its obligations under Article 3 (3) of the BIT as it 

is an umbrella clause and so covers the claims deriving from the LTA 
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234. Article 3 (3) of the BIT is an umbrella clause covering contractual claims. (1) The claims 

submitted by Claimant deriving from the LTA are contractual claims (2). Respondent 

breached the contract when terminated it unilaterally and prematurely therefore the breach of 

the LTA is a violation of the umbrella clause under Article 3 (3) of the BIT.   

1. Article 3 (3) of the BIT is an umbrella clause and so covers contractual 

relations 

235. Umbrella clauses are not unusual in BITs. An umbrella clause it “transforms contractual 

obligations into international obligations”
56

. The range of obligations includes commercial 

contracts
57

, and so extends the protection accorded under the BIT to breaches of contracts 

committed by state organs.
58

 The umbrella clause “transforms the State’s breaches of contract 

into violations of the provision of the treaty”
59

 therefore in these cases an Arbitral Tribunal 

established under the dispute resolution clause of the BIT has jurisdiction to consider such 

violations. This is the effect of an umbrella clause. 

236. It is particularly important because “it protects the investor’s contractual rights against any 

interference”
60

 inter alia a simple breach of contract. An umbrella clause in a BIT is 

“imperative and categorical”.
61

   

237. In the present case Article 3 (3) of the BIT is an umbrella clause (a) and so it covers 

contractual obligations (b). 

a. Article 3 (3) is an umbrella clause 

238. Based on the interpretation of Article 3 (3) it is an umbrella clause. In the course of the 

interpretation of the provision the VCLT has to be taken into account. The respective treaty 

language, read in line with the objective of the BIT establishes that Article 3 (3) is an 

umbrella clause.  

239. The language used in Article 3 (3) mirrors the usual wording of umbrella clauses.
62

 

240. This reading that Article 3 (3) is an umbrella clause is further supported by the purpose of the 

treaty.  
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241. The purpose of the umbrella clause and the objective of the whole BIT is the protection of 

investments. To achieve that objective Umbrella Clauses “are to be interpreted so as to render 

them effective”.
63

  

242. Respondent and the Kingdom of Basheera concluded the BIT to “promote greater economic 

cooperation” and to provide “effective means of asserting claims and enforcing rights with 

respect to investment”.
64

  

243. After concluding the BIT (1998) Respondent from time to time reaffirmed its commitments 

under the BIT i.a. the protection of investments. In 2004 the Minister for Health stated that an 

investment protective, stable IPR regime is essential.
65

 Almost at the same time the President 

of Mercuria in 2004 publicly announced that “Mercuria will roll out the red carpet for 

investors” 

244. Therefore, since in the course of interpretation of Article 3 (3) it is important “to give effect to 

the object and purpose projected by [the respective] Article and by the BIT as a whole”
66

, 

considering the above Article 3 (3) is an umbrella clause. 

b. The protection accorded under the umbrella clause covers contractual 

obligations 

245. The umbrella clause, Article 3 (3) of the BIT provides, that “Each Contracting Party shall 

observe any obligations it may have entered into with regard to investments of investors of the 

other Contracting Party.” 

246. According to case law the term “any obligations” unless indication to the contrary means all 

obligations entered into with regard to investments of investors of the other Contracting 

Party.
67

  

247. The term “any obligation” applies to obligations arising under national law inter alia those 

arising from contracts. 

248. The wording “any obligations” therefore covers, among other commercial matters, 

commercial contracts entered into by a state and a foreign investor as well.  

2. Claimant’s claims concerning the LTA are contractual claims  
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249. Claimant’s claims deriving from the LTA are contractual claims, because first, the LTA is a 

contract. (a) and second, the Award was rendered by the Commercial Arbitration Tribunal to 

decide a dispute on a commercial contract. (b) 

a. The LTA is a contract 

250. There is no one single definition for what constitutes a contract. One example for a definition 

is that “A contract is a legally binding or valid agreement between two 

parties.”
68

(Lawhandbook.org) , other sources state that “A contract is a covenant or agreement 

between two or more persons, with a lawful consideration.”
69

 Therefore, what falls into the 

definition is always to be decided under national law. In the case law regarding the 

application of umbrella clauses it is generally accepted that contractual obligations are 

obligations as such under national law.  

251. In the present case the relevant national law is the national law of Mercuria which means that 

if an agreement is recognised as a contract under Mercurian law that should be treated as a 

contract under Article 3 (3) as well. 

252. It is undisputed that the LTA is a contract in this sense. Respondent itself refers to the LTA as 

a contract.
70

 Therefore the LTA is a contract. 

b. The Award was rendered to enforce a claim deriving from the LTA 

253. The fact that the contractual claim was already adjudicated, it does not change the legal nature 

of the contract.  

254. It is because the objective and function of arbitration proceedings is the enforcement of the 

compliance to certain contractual obligations. 

255. The Award is a result of such an enforcement procedure, which was initiated by Claimant in 

order to ensure the enforcement of the voluntarily undertaken obligations of the LTA. 

Therefore, since the Award was rendered to enforce a contractual claim, from the point of 

view of Article 3 (3), it did not deprive these claims of their ab ovo nature.  
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3. Respondent breached the LTA when it terminated it unilaterally and 

prematurely 

256. When an act of an organ of the state results in a breach of contract entered into with a foreign 

investor, this act “comes within the reach of the umbrella clause.”
71

  

257. In the present case Claimant entered into the contract as an investor of Basheera, one of the 

contracting parties. The LTA consists of several binding obligations, undertaken by both 

sides. One of the obligations undertaken by Respondent was not to unilaterally terminate the 

contract unless Claimant’s unsatisfactory performance. Claimant did not comply with his 

obligations but was also willing to renegotiate the terms of the contract when 2NHA asked for 

further discounts. 

258. Respondent breached the LTA when it terminated it unilaterally and prematurely because 

although Respondent had the obligation not to terminate the contract unless Claimant’s 

unsatisfactory (a.), performance and there was no unsatisfactory performance on the side of 

Claimant (b.), which was confirmed by the Commercial Tribunal seated in Reef (c.) and by 

the Parties themselves. (d.) 

a. Respondent had the obligation not to terminate the contract unless 

Claimant’s unsatisfactory performance 

259. Clause 6 of the LTA set the validity of the contract for a period of 10 years. This 10 years 

started in 2004. Since the parties aimed to safeguard the stability of this contract, unilateral 

termination was “subject to the Supplier’s satisfactory performance”
72

.  

260. The Parties common understanding of the provision was that NHA can only terminate the 

contract if Claimant’s performance is proven to be unsatisfactory. 

b. There was no unsatisfactory performance substantiated on the side of 

Claimant 

261. Unsatisfactory performance refers to the fulfilment of the obligations undertaken in the 

contract. Should Claimant have not fulfilled those obligations it would have breached the 

contract.   

262. Respondent never argued that Claimant breached the LTA. The Commercial Arbitral Tribunal 

found no unsatisfactory performance on the side of Claimant.  (hivatkozás ítélet) 
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263. According to the Award Respondent breached the contract when it terminated it without the 

fulfilment of the criteria established in the LTA. In case there is no unsatisfactory 

performance Respondent does not have the right to terminate the contract. 

264. The fact that Respondent never contested the legal basis based on which the Award was 

rendered also demonstrates that Respondent accepts that it had no legal ground to terminate 

the contract.   

c. The Commercial Tribunal in Reef found that Respondent’s termination of 

the LTA constituted a breach of its contractual obligations 

265. A Commercial Tribunal also declared that the termination of LTA was a breach of contract, 

because Respondent did not comply with its obligation not to terminate the contract.  

266. To conclude since the Award is valid and binding, having the effect of Res Iudicata this is 

issue cannot be subject to further proceedings.  

d. Both Respondent and Claimant confirmed that the Award is a final and 

binding disposition of the dispute on the respective contractual claims 

267. Neither Claimant (5.2.3.4.1.) nor Respondent (5.2.3.4.2.) ever questioned the final and 

binding nature of the Award. Although Respondent tries to prolong the enforcement of the 

Award, it has never denied the fact that the Award is final and binding.  

i. Claimant never questioned that the Award is binding 

268. Claimant always accepted the Award as the final and binding resolution of the dispute 

concerning the breach of the LTA. This understanding on the side of Claimant is supported by 

the fact that Claimant filed for enforcement proceedings in less than two months after the 

Award was rendered.
73

 

ii. Respondent accepted the Award as Final and binding  

269. Mercuria is a member state of the New York Convention. Under Article III. of the convention 

“Each Contracting State shall recognize arbitral awards as binding.” Although Article V. does 

provide some grounds to refuse the recognition and enforcement, the refusal does not change 

the valid and binding nature of the Award.   

270. Respondent accepted the Award as final and binding when Respondent referred to the Award 

as Res Iudicata in its Response to the Notice of Arbitration.   
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271. Respondent states in its response that the dispute resolution forum (Commercial Tribunal of 

Reef) “has conclusively decided the matter.”
74

 

272. The fact that Respondent tried to avoid the enforcement of the Award on the grounds that the 

Award was contrary to public policy, does not demonstrate that it does not accept it as valid 

and binding.  

4. The Breach of the LTA amounts to a violation of Article 3 (3) of the BIT 

273. Based on the foregoing, the breach of contract identified in the Award, constitutes a breach of 

Article 3 (3) of the BIT because the umbrella clause covers commercial matters, inter alia 

contractual obligations.  

274. Conclusion on Issue 5: Since Respondent is liable for the consequences of the actions of 

NHA, and NHA breached the LTA, and the LTA is covered by the umbrella clause, 

Respondent violated its BIT obligations. 

.
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PRAYERS FOR RELIEF 

 

For the foregoing reasons, Claimant respectfully requests the Tribunal to find that: 

 

1) The arbitral tribunal has jurisdiction over the claims in relation to the Award; 

 

2) Respondent cannot lawfully deny the benefits of the BIT from the Claimant; 

 

3) The enactment of the promulgation of the IP Law amounted to a breach of the FET 

standard; 

 

4) The grant of a non-voluntary licence for the Claimant’s invention amounted to a 

breach of the FET standard; 

 

5) Respondent breached the FET standard via the conduct of its judiciary in relation to 

the enforcement proceedings; 

 

6) The termination of the LTA by the Respondent’s NHA constitutes a breach of the BIT. 

 


